As required under Ind AS 101 the company has assessed the classification and measurement

of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of
transition to Ind AS.

C. Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
  The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising

from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:
 I. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition Date)
 II. A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017
  B. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017
 III. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016
The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP
information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP
information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with
Previous GAAP.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

112

I. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot
Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1) Non-Current Assets
a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 4,910.90 - 4,910.90
b) Capital Work-in-Progress - - -
c) Other Intangible Assets 2.91 - 2.91
d) Financial Assets
 i) Investments A 16.96 52.37 69.33
 ii) Loans B 135.53 (124.23) 11.30
e) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) - - -
f) Other Non-Current Assets - 124.23 124.23
2) Current Assets
a) Inventories 1,789.26 - 1,789.26
b) Financial Assets
 i) Investments - - -
 ii) Trade Receivables 1,989.63 - 1,989.63
 iii)  Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.92 - 0.92
 iv)  Bank balances (other than

iii above) 8.61 - 8.61

 v) Loans 199.63 (116.35) 83.28
 vi)  Other Financial Assets - - -
c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - -
d) Other Current Assets 48.07 116.35 164.42
TOTAL ASSETS 9,102.42 52.37 9,154.79
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity Share Capital C 1,497.50 (500) 997.50
b) Other Equity A&F (991.94) (3.58) (995.51)
Liabilities
1) Non-Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
 i) Borrowings C&F - 555.95 555.95
 ii)  Other Financial Liabilities
b) Provisions 52.87 - 52.87
c) Deferred Tax Liability - - -
d)  Other non-current liabilities - - -
2) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
 i) Borrowings D 5,599.94 - 5,599.94
 ii) Trade Payables 2,117.63 - 2,117.63
 iii)  Other financial liabilities - - -
b) Other Current Liabilities 267.38 - 267.38
c) Provisions 559.03 - 559.03
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,102.42 52.37 9,154.79

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

113

II. A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot
Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1) Non-Current Assets
a) Property, Plant and Equipment 4,470.86 - 4,470.86
b) Capital Work-in-Progress 48.00 - 48.00
c) Other Intangible Assets 2.91 - 2.91
d) Financial Assets
 i) Investments A 16.96 58.45 75.41
 ii) Loans B 145.42 (117.74) 27.68
e) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) - - -
f) Other Non-Current Assets - 117.75 117.75
2) Current Assets
a) Inventories 1,084.50 - 1,084.50
b) Financial Assets
 i) Investments - - -
 ii) Trade Receivables 1,594.78 - 1,594.78
 iii)  Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.79 - 0.79
 iv)  Bank balances (other than iii

above) 35.38 - 35.38

 v) Loans 192.93 (116.17) 76.76
c) Current Tax Assets (Net)
d) Other Current Assets 61.35 116.18 177.53
TOTAL ASSETS 7,653.88 58.47 7,712.35
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity Share Capital C 1,497.50 (500.00) 997.50
b) Other Equity A&F (618.43) (53.54) (671.98)
Liabilities
1) Non-Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
 i) Borrowings C&F - 612.00 612.00
b) Provisions E 65.21 - 65.21
c) Deferred Tax Liability (Net) - - -
d) Other non-current liabilities - - -
2) Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
 i) Borrowings D 4,777.76 - 4,777.76
 ii) Trade Payables 1,144.54 - 1,144.54
b) Other Current Liabilities 195.71 - 195.71
c) Provisions 591.61 - 591.61
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,653.89 58.45 7,712.33

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

114

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018

II. B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot
Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue:
Revenue from Operations E 12,328.35 1,540.79 13,869.14
Other Income 74.64 - 74.64
Total Revenue (I + II) 12,402.99 1,540.79 13,943.78
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed 6,263.48 6,263.48
Purchase of stock-in-trade
Change in inventories of finished goods,
work in progress and stock-in-trade 164.49 164.49

Excise duty on sales E 1,230.03 1,230.03
Employee benefit expenses 1,111.13 (1.64) 1,109.49
Finance cost 603.26 56.05 659.31
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 473.34 473.34
Other Expenses 3,413.79 300.56 3,714.35
Total Expenses 12,029.49 1,585.00 13,614.49
Profit before exceptional and extraordinary
items and tax (III - IV) 373.50 (44.21) 329.29

Exceptional Items - - -
Profit before extraordinary items and tax
(V-VI) 373.50 (44.21) 329.29

Extraordinary items - - -
Profit before tax (VII - VIII) 373.50 (44.21) 329.29
Tax Expense:
Current tax
Deferred tax
(Excess)/Short provision for taxes of
earlier years
Profit for the year (IX - X) 373.50 (44.21) 329.29
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement [gain/(loss)] of net defined
benefit liability G (11.84) (11.84)

Effect [gain/(loss)] of measuring equity
instruments at fair value through OCI A 6.08 6.08

Income tax on above
Total of Other Comprehensive income (5.76) (5.76)
Total Comprehensive income for the
period (XI+XII) 373.50 (49.97) 323.53

115

III. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016 (` in Lakhs)

Nature of Adjustments Foot notes As at
31st March 2017

As at
1st April 2016

Equity as per Previous GAAP (618.43) (991.94)
Effect of measuring Preference share capital at
amortised costs F (111.99) (55.95)

Effect of measuring equity investments at fair value
through OCI A 58.45 52.37

Equity as per Ind AS (671.98) (995.52)

Footnotes to the reconciliation:

A. Non-Current Investments:

  In the Financial Statements prepared under Previous GAAP, Non-current Investments of the
Company were measured at cost less provision for diminution (other than temporary). Under Ind